HEPS – diluted  (1 263)  1 431  1 452 740  1 453 376  (93.9)2  93.42

Normalised EPS (NEPS)1  1 440  1 315  1 435 969  1 443 115  100.3  91.1
From continuing and discontinued
operations
EPS – basic 3 777  4 744  1 435 969  1 443 115 263.0  328.8
EPS – diluted 3 864  4 827  1 452 740  1 453 376 263.02  328.82
HEPS – basic  (1 608)  2 205  1 435 969  1 443 115  (112.1)  152.9
HEPS – diluted  (1 521)  2 288  1 452 740  1 453 376  (112.1)2  152.92

* 	 From continuing operations relating to 2024 has been restated in terms of IFRS 5 as LMI is disclosed as a discontinued operation (refer to note 28).
1 	 Non-IFRS measure. Refer to annexure A: material accounting policy information (1.14 non-IFRS measures).
2 	 The diluted EPS and diluted HEPS for the current year is equal to the basic EPS and basic HEPS, as the potential ordinary shares outstanding do

not have a dilutive effect on earnings per share.

Pro forma information
The below information reflects a like-for-like comparison where pro forma information is provided to exclude the impact of the adjustment
to the LMI-associated Piramal liability. Refer below and to page 20 for more detail.

2025
Audited

Pro forma
adjustments3

2025
Pro forma3

2024
Audited

EPS from continuing operations  (106.9)  201.0  94.1  92.2
HEPS from continuing operations  (93.9)  201.0  107.1  93.4
HEPS from continuing and discontinued operations  (112.1)  201.0  88.9  152.9
3	 The 2025 pro forma number is derived by adding back the impact of the fair value adjustment (R2 881 million) relating to the Piramal liability to the

2025 audited EPS and HEPS.

33
Life Healthcare Group Audited Annual Financial Statements 2025

Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September 2025

Headline earnings reconciliation
2025
R’m

2024
R’m

(Loss)/profit from continuing operations attributable to ordinary
equity holders  (1 535)  1 331
Adjustments relating to continuing operations  185  17

Impairment of assets 211 25
Loss/(profit) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 11  (2)

[…]

Remeasurements  42  33  1  1  1
Expenses  (2)  (2)  (1)  (1)  –

Balance at 30 September  881  797  118  113  –

Composition of plan assets  %  %  %  %  %
Cash  3.4  2.7  49.1  55.9  100.0
Equity instruments  25.6  27.2  –  –  –
Bonds  39.7  41.2  50.9  44.1  –
Commodities  0.7  0.5  –  –  –
Property  2.5  1.8  –  –  –
Offshore  27.7  26.1  –  –  –
Hedge funds, private equity funds
and other  0.4  0.5  –  –  –

 100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0  100.0

1	 Life Healthcare Provident Fund: There was no movement during 2025 and the closing balance at
30 September 2025 rounds to less than R1 million. The 2025 composition of plan assets was 100% cash.

Life
Healthcare DB
Pension Fund

2025
 R’m

Lifecare
Group Holdings

Pension Fund
2025
 R’m

Expected contributions for the next
annual reporting period:
Member contributions  1  –
Company contributions  5  –
Employer surplus utilised  (5)  –
Benefit payments  (52)  –
Expenses  (2)  (1)
The weighted average duration (years)  7.3  –

An employer contribution rate of 24.93% was recommended in the statutory actuarial valuation
as at 30 June 2024 and was implemented effective 1 January 2025.

Sensitivity analysis

Life Healthcare DB Pension Fund

2025 2024

1% movement in
the key assumptions:

Increase
R’m

Decrease
R’m

Increase
R’m

Decrease
R’m

Effect on the defined
benefit obligation
Discount rate  (27)  +30  (28)  +32
Inflation rate  +28  (25)  +30  (26)
Pension increase rate –2  (26) –  (29)
Mortality rate  (11)  +11  (11)  +11

2	 The impact of a 1% increase in the future pension increase assumption is not included, as the normal
valuation basis already assumes future pension increases of 100% of CPI, and in terms of the Fund’s
pension increase policy, increases of greater than 100% of CPI cannot be granted.

46
Life Healthcare Group Audited Annual Financial Statements 2025

Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 September 2025

13.	 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES continued

Sensitivity analysis continued

Lifecare Group Holdings Pension Fund
The active members had been transferred to another scheme in the 2018 financial year and